

RESOLUTION NO. 43 - 2023

RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN OF NEWFANE AWARD OF WWTP CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, the Town of Newfane (the "Town") owns and maintains the Newfane Wastewater Treatment Plant, 6349 E Lake Rd, Burt, NY, wherein the Town is completing a capital improvement project to upgrade said wastewater treatment plant to replace aging equipment and to comply with an improvement schedule provided to the NYSDEC.

WHEREAS, the Town of Newfane received public bids for contracts 21-3G, 21-3E and 21-3M on Thursday Sept 7, 2023 and

WHEREAS, the Town's engineer, Wendel, has compiled bids for each of the contracts and reviewed the contract requirements with the apparent low bidders and recommends award of Contract No. 21-3G to STC Construction Inc., in the amount of \$4,659,800; Contract No. 21-3M to Michael A. Ferraulio Plumbing and Heating, Inc., in the amount of \$345,000; and Contract No. 21-3E to Frey Electric Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$1,090,000

RESOLVED, that the Town hereby awards the construction bids as follows:

Contract No. 21-3G to STC Construction Inc., in the amount of \$4,659,800 Contract No. 21-3M to Michael A. Ferraulio Plumbing and Heating, Inc., in the amount of \$345,000 and Contract No. 21-3E to Frey Electric Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$1,090,000,

The Town Supervisor is duly authorized to sign such contracts and other forms as required to enter into an agreement with said firms per the conditions of the contract documents and any funding sources and grants the Town has obtained

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Newfane authorizes STC to issue purchase orders for the following materials to comply with CDBG contractual requirements for project completion:

- Structural Steel
- OH Monorail, trolley, hoist system
- Ductile Iron Pipe & Fittings for the Sludge PS
- Stainless Steel Pipe & Fittings for the Aeration work associated with the new Blower

John Syracuse, Supervisor	
Laura Rutland, Councilwoman	
Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman	
Richard Coleman, Councilman	
Troy Barnes, Councilman	
	DATED: September 27, 2023
CERTIFIC	CATE OF CLERK
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA TOWN OF NEWFANE	
SEAL	Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC Town Clerk Town of Newfane